

Nos. 15-1063 (and consolidated cases)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the Federal Communications Commission

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC
FOR INTERVENORS TECHFREEDOM, JEFF PULVER,
SCOTT BANISTER, CHARLES GIANCARLO,
AND DAVID FRANKEL**

BERIN M. SZÓKA
THOMAS W. STRUBLE
TECHFREEDOM
110 Maryland Avenue, NE
Suite 409
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 803-2867
bszoka@techfreedom.org

July 29, 2016

C. BOYDEN GRAY
ADAM J. WHITE
DEREK S. LYONS
ADAM R.F. GUSTAFSON
JAMES R. CONDE
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES
801 17th St. N.W., Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0620
adam@boydengrayassociates.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

GLOSSARYiv

INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(b) STATEMENT..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The panel’s decision conflicts with Supreme Court
 precedent..... 5

 A. *King v. Burwell* prohibits *Chevron* deference in this
 case involving questions of utmost “economic and
 political significance.” 5

 B. The panel erred in concluding that *Brand X* controls
 over *King*..... 8

 C. *Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA* prohibits the
 FCC’s rewrite of the Communications Act. 10

 II. This case presents issues of exceptional importance..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**ADDENDUM A: CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND
RELATED CASES**

ADDENDUM B: CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

ADDENDUM C: PANEL OPINION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	6
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	6, 7
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	12
* <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	2, 6, 8, 9, 14
<i>Loving v. U.S.</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	7
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	7
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	8, 9
<i>Pharm. Res. & Mfrs. of Am. v. HHS</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d. 28 (D.D.C. 2014)	6
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	6
<i>U.S. v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	8

* *Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)2, 10, 11, 12, 13

Verizon v. FCC,
740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)3, 4

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 153(24)4, 9

47 U.S.C. § 153(50)4

47 U.S.C. § 153(53)8

47 U.S.C. § 160(a)10

47 U.S.C. § 160(b)13

47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(1)14

47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(3)14

47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(4)1, 12, 14

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2)1, 12

47 U.S.C. § 332(d)(2)5, 9

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 20.35
